and advances which cured out of stage 3, referred to as released IIS on cured financial assets, is required to be recognised as a reduction in
credit impairment charges. For the six months ended 30 June 2018, IIS on cured financial assets was recognised in net interest income and
amounted to R525 million (this amount was originally estimated as R545 million in 1H18; in the second half of 2018, further work was
performed to validate the amount of IIS). This has since been restated and recognised as a reduction in credit impairment charges and net
interest income.

During the second half of 2018, the group undertook a review of the modification adjustments recognised on the amortised cost portfolio.
This review identified that interest income on certain modified assets was incorrectly recognised within credit impairments. The correction
of this error has resulted in an increase in net interest income and credit impairment charges of R55 million.

FY18 correctly reported both the above mentioned items. The impact on the group’s condensed consolidated income statement for 1H18 is
as follows:

1H18 (unaudited)

As previously
presented

income/
(expense)

Rm
Restatement

Rm

Restated
income/
(expense)

Rm

Net interest income 29 150 (470) 28 680

Credit impairment charges (3 999) 470 (3 529)

The above restatement had the following effect on key financial statistics:

1H18 (unaudited)

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

Net interest margin on banking activities 4.50 (0.07) 4.43

Credit loss ratio on banking activities 0.70 (0.08) 0.62

Cost-to-income ratio on banking activities 57.1 0.5 57.6

Jaws on banking activities (1.8) (1) (2.8)

Restatement of statement of cash flows
During 2018 a comprehensive review of the group’s long-term insurance business model was undertaken due to various regulatory changes
including the new regulatory capital regime effective 1 July 2018 and the enterprise risk management framework. This review supported a
change in key judgement relating to the appropriateness of all cash flows relating to investment portfolios backing policyholder liabilities and
supporting regulatory and group risk adjusted minimum capital levels. Management is of the opinion that these should be reflected as cash
flows from operating activities rather than as previously reflected as cash flows from investing activities. This provides more relevant
information as it more accurately reflects the nature of the cash flows, as a result the statement of cash flows for 1H18 has been restated.
FY18, as reported, included this reclassification. The impact of the restatement on the group’s statement of cash flows is as follows:

1H18 (unaudited)

As previously
presented

cash inflow/
(cash outflow)

Rm
Restatement

Rm

Restated
cash inflow/

(cash outflow)
Rm

Cash flows presented within operating activities
Other operating activities 17 366 3 801 21 167

Cash flows presented within investing activities
Capital expenditure (1 652) 273 (1 379)

Other investing activities 4 313 (4 074) 239

45STANDARD BANK GROUP
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim results and dividend announcement for the six months ended 30 June 2019

RESTATEMENTS CONTINUED

Correction of prior period income statement presentation error
In terms of the group’s accounting policy, trading revenue comprises all gains and losses from changes in the fair value of trading assets
and liabilities, together with related interest income, expense and dividends. The group determined that certain other gains/losses were
erroneously presented within trading revenue. Therefore, during 2019, the group restated trading revenue to exclude these gains and losses
as it does not comprise of gains and losses (including related interest income, expense and dividends) from changes in the fair value of trading
assets and liabilities. These gains and losses have been presented within Other revenue as it is more representative of the nature of the gains
and losses and better aligns to the group’s gains and losses presentation policy. This correction has no impact on the group’s condensed
consolidated income statement, total income, profit for the year and earnings per share. The impact on the non-interest revenue disclosure
is as follows:

1H18 (unaudited) FY18 (unaudited)

As previously
presented

income
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
income

Rm

As previously
presented

income
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
income

Rm

Trading revenue 5 570 (99) 5 471 11 129 (330) 10 799

Other revenue 1 554 99 1 653 3 533 330 3 863

46 UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS

OTHER INFORMATION

Pro forma constant currency financial information
The pro forma financial information disclosed in these results is the responsibility of the group’s directors. The pro forma constant currency
information has been presented to illustrate the impact of changes in currency rates on the group’s results and may not fairly present the
group’s financial position, changes in equity, results of operations or cash flows. In determining the change in constant currency terms, the
comparative financial reporting period’s have been adjusted for the difference between the current and prior period’s average exchange rates